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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees of  
Skiff Medical Center 
Newton, Iowa: 
 

Report on the Financial Statements  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Skiff Medical Center (Medical Center) as of and for the 
years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Medical Center’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our 
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Medical Center as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the respective changes in its financial position 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
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Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, in 2015 the Medical Center adopted new accounting guidance 
related to Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Pensions – an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter.  

Other Matters  

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 10, schedule of funding progress for the retiree health plan on page 
34, the budgetary comparison information on page 35, the schedule of the Medical Center’s proportionate share of 
the Net Pension Liability and the schedule of the Medical Center contributions on pages through 36 through 38 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Medical Center’s basic financial statements.  The supplementary information included in Exhibits 1 – 
6 is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  
 
The supplementary information in Exhibits 1 – 6 is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the supplementary information in Exhibits 1 – 6 is fairly stated, in 
all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 22, 2015 on 
our consideration of the Medical Center’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Medical Center’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 
 
 
 
Omaha, Nebraska, 
   September 22, 2015. 
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As management of Skiff Medical Center (Medical Center), we offer readers of the Medical Center’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the Medical Center’s financial performance during the fiscal years 
ending June 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013.  Please read it in conjunction with the Medical Center’s financial statements, 
which follow this section. 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report includes this management’s discussion and analysis report, the independent auditor’s report and 
the basic financial statements of the Medical Center.  The financial statements also include notes that explain in 
more detail some of the information in the financial statements. 
 
REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis introduces the basic financial statements and provides an analytical 
overview of the Hospital’s financial activities. 
 
The basic financial statements consist of a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Position and a Statement of Cash Flows. These statements provide information about the activities 
of the Hospital, on a comparative basis, including resources held by the Hospital but restricted for specific purposes 
by creditors, contributors, grantors or enabling legislation.  
 
The statement of net position includes all of the Medical Center’s assets and liabilities and provides information 
about the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to Medical Center creditors 
(liabilities).  It also provides the basis for evaluating the capital structure of the Medical Center and assessing the 
liquidity and financial flexibility of the Medical Center. 
 
All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position.  This statement measures the success of the Medical Center’s operations over the past 
year and can be used to determine whether the Medical Center has successfully recovered all its costs through its 
patient service revenue and other revenue sources, profitability and credit worthiness. 
 
The final required financial statement is the statement of cash flows.  The statement reports cash receipts, cash 
payments, and net changes in cash resulting from operations, non-capital financing, capital and related financing 
and investing activities and provides answers to such questions as where did cash come from, what was cash used 
for and what was the change in the cash balance during the reporting period. 
 
Notes to Financial Statements provide additional information essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the basic financial statements.  
 
Required Supplementary Information further explains and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the 
Hospital’s budget for the year, the Hospital’s proportionate share of the net pension liability and related contributions, 
as well as presenting the Schedule of Funding Progress for the Retiree Health Plan.  
 
Supplementary Information provides detailed information about the operations of the Hospital. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE MEDICAL CENTER 
 
The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position report the net 
position of the Medical Center and the changes in them.  The Medical Center’s net position, the difference between 
assets and liabilities, is a way to measure financial health or financial position.  Over time, sustained increases or 
decreases in the Medical Center’s net position are one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or 
deteriorating.  However, other non-financial factors, such as changes in economic conditions, population growth and 
new or changed governmental legislation, should also be considered. 
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2014 2013
2015 (not restated) (not restated)

Current and other assets $ 9,072 10,185 11,598
Capital assets 12,779 13,204 15,806

Total assets 21,851 23,389 27,404

Deferred outflows of resources 1,040 --                --                

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources $ 22,891 23,389 27,404

Long-term debt outstanding $ 1,437 1,749 2,574
Net pension liability 9,309 --                --                
Other liabilities 2,488 2,406 2,502

Total liabilities 13,234 4,155 5,076

Deferred inflows of resources 3,550 --                --                

Net investment in capital assets 11,342 11,454 13,232
Unrestricted (5,297) 7,718 9,046
Restricted, nonexpendable 62 62 50

Total net position 6,107 19,234 22,328

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources 
and net position $ 22,891 23,389 27,404

 
NET POSITION 
 
A summary of the Medical Center’s statements of net position at June 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013 are presented in 
Table 1 below.   
 
Table 1 - Condensed Statements of Net Position (In Thousands)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The significant change in net position in 2015 compared to 2014 is primarily due to the implementation of GASB 
Statement 68 reporting of the Medical Center’s proportionate share of IPERS net pension liability, which amounted 
to $9.3 million at June 30, 2015. 
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2014 2013
2015 (Not restated) (Not restated)

Net patient service revenue $ 33,339 31,740 33,742
Other operating revenue 1,768 2,213 1,192

Total revenue 35,107 33,953 34,934

Operating expenses:
Salaries 15,733 16,667 17,441

Employee benefits 4,446 5,617 5,843
Purchased services and professional fees 5,278 4,051 3,611
Utilities 893 909 796
Supplies and other expense 6,893 7,099 7,368
Depreciation and amortization 2,227 2,391 2,750
Insurance 205 253 194

Total operating expenses 35,675 36,987 38,003

Operating loss (568) (3,034) (3,069)

Non-operating revenue (expenses):
Investment loss, net (247) (70) 223
Interest expense (51) (39) (55)

Total nonoperating expense (298) (109) 168

Excess of expenses over revenue (866) (3,143) (2,901)

Grants and contributions 336 49 134

Decrease in net position (530) (3,094) (2,767)

Total net position, beginning of year, as restated 6,636 22,328 25,095

Total net position, end of year $ 6,106 19,234 22,328

 
REVENUE, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
 
The following table presents a summary of the Medical Center’s historical revenue and expenses for each of the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013.  
 
Table 2 - Condensed Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (In Thousands) 
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Year Ended June 30, 2015 2014 2013

Medicare 42.3% 43.0% 43.0%
Wellmark / Blue Cross 18.4% 16.2% 16.2%
Commercial 22.0% 24.7% 24.7%
Medicaid 15.1% 12.8% 12.8%
Self Pay 2.2% 3.3% 3.3%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

 
OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
The following summarizes the Medical Center’s statements of revenue, expenses, and changes in net position 
during the past fiscal year (FY15) 
 
Net Patient Service Revenue: 
 
Volume:   
 
Inpatient - 
 
Volume decreases were experienced in 2015.  Total inpatient days followed national trends and dropped by 13.82%.  
Medicare inpatient days decreased 11.38%.  However, Medicare discharges increased 4.29% which means we 
were managing our length of stays more efficiently.   
 
Outpatient - 
 
Outpatient surgeries increased by 5.4% over FY14.  Outpatient Observation experienced a 27.33% increase over 
prior year.  Other areas of increased patients and procedures are:  ER, Radiology, Electrocardiograms, and 
Respiratory Therapy.  Total outpatient visits increased 3.52% over FY14. 
 
Gross Patient Service Revenue:   
 
Gross patient service revenue increased 3.3% over FY14.  Most of this increase can be attributed to outpatient 
revenue: $4,763,175 (9.1%) over FY14. 
 
As noted in the following chart, payer mix demonstrated some significant changes.  We experienced upticks in 
Wellmark BC/BS - 2.2% and Medicaid - 2.3%.  Self Pay, Medicare and Commercial all declined. 
 
Table 3 - Payor Mix by Percentage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revenue Adjustments: 
 
Revenue adjustments were significantly impacted by a number of issues for FY15.   

 Shift to Medicare Advantage plans 

 Shift to high deductible commercial plans 

 Changes in commercial payer contracts and movement of local employers to payers with lower 
reimbursement rates 

 2.3% increase in Medicaid (Presumptive Eligibility) 
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In July 2011, Skiff Medical Center was admitted to the Medicare Rural Community Hospital (RCH) demonstration 
program, a five year program allowing cost-based reimbursement for inpatient and swing bed services provided to 
Medicare beneficiaries.  The RCH demonstration program provides exceptional value to the hospital, but it applies 
only to patients enrolled in traditional Medicare.  Unfortunately over the past year we have experienced an 
increasing number of beneficiaries selecting Medicare Advantage plans.  In addition to removing these patients from 
the demonstration program, Medicare Advantage plans tend to have extremely poor reimbursement rates, thus 
negatively impacting the reimbursement rate for our “commercial insurance” bucket.  
 
Contractual adjustments have also been negatively impacted by reductions in reimbursements by commercial 
payers, especially for outpatient services.  For example, Wellmark BC/BS implementation of enhanced ambulatory 
patient grouping (EAPG) reimbursement methodology.  In addition, we have seen the largest employer in our 
community, TPI, switch from a Wellmark BC/BS plan to a United Health Care plan which provides lower 
reimbursement. 
 
Additionally, with rising health care costs, we have experienced an increase in the number of commercially insured 
patients choosing high-deductible health plans.  Our own health plan was significantly revised for the last half of FY 
13 with deductibles more than doubling.  We brought self pay collections back in-house April 2014 and placed a 
concentrated effort in this area.  Medicaid presumptive eligibility was implemented which impacted the increased 
Medicaid revenue and also helped decrease bad debt. 
 
Finally, the federal “sequester” reduced Medicare reimbursement and the implementation of the value-based-
purchasing concept placed a portion of Medicare reimbursement at risk. 
 
Other Operating Revenue:   
 
Other operating revenue declined significantly due primarily to declines of funds associated with the federal 
electronic health records (EHR) program.  
 
Total Operating Expenses: 
 
Salaries:  Salaries declined by roughly 8% in FY15 due to an attrition program driven by labor productivity 
benchmarking.  A number of positions in which the incumbents retired were not replaced and the duties of those 
positions were absorbed into other positions or multiple positions were combined prior to new personnel being hired.    
There was no merit increase issued in FY15. 
 
Employee Benefits:  Total benefits declined commensurate with attrition of staff and great labor productivity. 
 
Purchased Services and Professional Fees:  An increase in these expenses is primarily associated with radiology 
equipment (MRI, CT, Rad room) coming off warranty and into a service contract period.  Additional increases were 
experienced in the area of physician recruitment expenses, lab service contracts including the couriers and 
Management staff hired once the CEO left. 
 
Supplies and Other Expenses:  Supplies expenses declined in relation to decrease volume of joint replacement 
surgeries. 
 
Depreciation Expense:  Depreciation expense decreased due to aging of the plant and lack of investment. 
 
Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses):   
 
Overall, Skiff Medical Center realized a non-operating losses in FY15 and FY 14 due to negative investment returns. 
The Medical Center partnered with Health Enterprises of Iowa to develop a regional medical laboratory in Newton. 
This lab, which opened in 2014, provides the Medical Center with state of the art anatomic and clinical pathology 
services while setting the stage for significant lab expense reductions in the future. Investment return, though, for 
2015 and 2014 was negative. 
 
Interest expense on capital lease obligations is also reported as a non-operating expense 
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CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Minimal investments in capital assets were made in FY15 with the majority being infrastructure improvements and 
renovation projects funded by gifts. 
 
DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Lease Obligations: 
 
The outstanding long term debt decreased in FY15 due to the reduction in outstanding balances of capital leases. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS 
 
The economy of Newton continues to mend slowly.  The unemployment rate in the county currently stands at 3.4 
percent.  In addition, the demographics of the county continue to shift toward an older, poorer population.   
 
Though Newton and Jasper County are now essentially operating as a far-flung eastern suburb of Des Moines, there 
is continued growth in local industry.  TPI, a manufacturer of blades for large wind turbines, continues to employ 
nearly 1,000 people.  Trinity, a manufacturer of wind towers, employs another 250 workers.  Other firms that entered 
the market in the last few years are in a stable to growing condition.  Nine companies and more than 1,800 
manufacturing jobs have come to Newton since the closure of Maytag in 2007.  Though the return of manufacturing 
to the area has been a beneficial, it is important to note that the new jobs are much lower-paying and less robust in 
terms of benefits than the jobs they replaced at Maytag.   
 
The Newton area is hard at work in developing an implementing a vision for vigorous growth over the next several 
years.  These efforts are being spear-headed by the city, the economic development organization, and the chamber 
of commerce.  Efforts are being guided by the comprehensive plan developed by the city in 2012.  This plan includes 
the following elements: 

 Grow Newton’s population, specifically targeting young families 

 Increase employment opportunities 

 Improve the city’s curb appeal 

 Fill vacant buildings, and increase local shopping options 

 
Significant progress is being made in each of these areas and includes the development of a significant plan to 
invest in housing infrastructure, participation in a consulting engagement aimed at identifying retail niches, 
acceptance in the “Main Street” program by the Chamber of Commerce focused on downtown revitalization, and 
development of a branding campaign to change the image of the community.   
 
The commitment of the community to the hospital is evident in the following excerpt from the “guiding principle on 
healthcare” contained in the comprehensive plan: “Newton will support the local hospital and health care providers 
and recognizes that maintaining Skiff Medical Center is of utmost importance for the community.” 
 
The hospital strategic plan includes elements related to quality, patient satisfaction, caregiver engagement, and 
growth (financial performance): 
 

1. Put people first by fostering a culture of ownership focused on our fundamental values with a shared 
hopefulness on the part of each caregiver (employee, volunteer, or  medical staff member), having a desire 
to make Skiff the best possible place to work and provide patient care. 

2. Identify opportunities to partner with other organizations to provide existing or new service lines in a manner 
which enhances the level of service provided to patients, and broadens our economic impact on the 
communities we serve. 
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3. Continuously evaluate our services based on environmental trends, community needs, and financial 
performance to ensure we are providing core hospital services to the best of our ability and filling a niche in 
areas where we have, or can develop, specific expertise. 

4. Build confidence in our abilities by: 

a. Improving our ability to handle higher acuity patients in the in-patient environment as we seek to 
grow the in-patient practice and keep patient care local. 

b. Developing advanced diagnostic and therapeutic capabilities to ensure local access to the highest 
level of care in both the inpatient and outpatient environments. 

c. Ensuring the appropriate number and type of medical providers are available in our service area by 
partnering with medical practices to recruit them. 

5. Implement benchmarking processes and increase performance in all areas compared to those benchmarks 
by: 

a. Increasing the quality of, and satisfaction with, the patient care we provide through the 
implementation of national best practices and benchmarking tools and by creating a sense of 
urgency throughout Skiff in regards to the importance of keeping our promise to achieve positive 
care outcomes and exceed the expectations of our patients. 

b. Better manage our resources and reduce our operating costs through the use of operational 
improvement strategies such as “lean” and labor productivity management and by actively 
benchmarking our operations against peer institutions. 

6. Be intentional in telling the Skiff story to the community and focus our efforts on increasing physician 
referrals, building good will, and increasing awareness about our service offerings. 

 
With this plan in mind, the hospital continued to partner with the existing medical group in hiring one new provider 
who will begin October 1, 2015.  
 
Uncertainties in the future will be associated with the implementation of health care reform and the impact this will 
have on reimbursement rates.  The move from a volume-based reimbursement system to a value-based system is 
well underway.  The future of population-health-based reimbursement is still unclear, but additional reductions in 
reimbursement to hospitals are the likely outcome. 
 
The key to a successful future is a focus on the foundational elements of quality/patient safety, patient experience, 
and caregiver engagement.  We have made tremendous progress in each of these areas over the past few years.  
We will continue our focus on these key elements while giving even more attention to the expense reduction 
initiatives currently underway, all while developing a plan to weather a fundamental transformation of the health care 
industry over the next several years.  Finally, Skiff will seek to partner with a health system in 2015 to help provide 
economies of scale, expertise, a safety net, and financial stability for our local medical community. 
 
As of July 1, 2015, Skiff Medical Center was purchased by Mercy Medical Center of Des Moines, who is owned by 
Catholic Health Initiatives.  Due Diligence for this undertaking began in November of 2014. 
 
CONTACTING THE MEDICAL CENTER’S ADMINISTRATION 
 
The Medical Center’s financial statements are designed to present users with a general overview of the Medical 
Center’s finances and to demonstrate the Medical Center’s accountability.  If you have questions about the report or 
need additional information, please contact the hospital’s CEO, Brett Altman, at 641-791-4344 or via mail at 204 N. 
4th Ave. East, Newton, Iowa 50208. 
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2014
2015 (Not restated)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 188,373        1,171,958
Patient receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts

of $902,201 in 2015 and $1,389,432 in 2014 4,561,017 5,336,464
Inventories 550,410 518,610
Prepaid expenses 235,224 210,959

Total current assets 5,535,024 7,237,991

Investments, including assets limited as to use or restricted 3,537,220 2,947,632
Capital assets, net 12,778,822 13,203,626

Total assets 21,851,066 23,389,249

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related deferred outflows 1,039,944 --

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources $ 22,891,010  23,389,249

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 803,834 757,472
Accounts payable 442,981 641,808
Accrued expenses -

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 488,089 520,801
Accrued employee benefits 1,105,859 1,047,666

Estimated third-party payor settlements 451,547 195,085

Total current liabilities 3,292,310 3,162,832

Long-term debt, net of current maturities 632,677 992,280
Net pension liability 9,309,383 --

Total liabilities 13,234,370 4,155,112

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related deferred inflows 3,550,331 --

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 11,342,311 11,453,874
Restricted, nonexpendable permanent endowment 61,500 61,500
Unrestricted (5,297,502) 7,718,763

Total net position 6,106,309 19,234,137

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and net position $ 22,891,010  23,389,249

See notes to the financial statements
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2014
2015 (Not restated)

OPERATING REVENUE:
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts

of $1,201,686 in 2015 and $2,915,733 in 2014 $ 33,339,478 31,739,651
Other operating revenue 1,768,375 2,212,664

Total operating revenue 35,107,853 33,952,315

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries 15,732,926 16,667,153
Employee benefits 4,445,980 5,616,603
Purchased services and professional fees 5,277,767 4,050,929
Utilities 893,193 909,414
Supplies and other expenses 6,893,286 7,099,237
Depreciation and amortization 2,227,194 2,390,765
Insurance 205,113 253,121

Total operating expenses 35,675,459 36,987,222

OPERATING LOSS (567,606) (3,034,907)

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES), NET:
Investment loss, net (247,020) (70,059)
Interest expense (51,357) (38,617)

Total nonoperating expenses, net (298,377) (108,676)

EXCESS OF EXPENSES OVER REVENUE BEFORE
CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS AND
ADDITIONS TO PERMANENT ENDOWMENTS (865,983) (3,143,583)

CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS 336,458 38,773

PERMANENT ENDOWMENT GIFTS RECEIVED -- 11,000

DECREASE IN NET POSITION (529,525) (3,093,810)

NET POSITION, Beginning of year, as restated 6,635,834 22,327,947

NET POSITION, End of year $ 6,106,309 19,234,137

See notes to financial statements
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2014
2015 (Not restated)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Cash received from patients and third-party payors $ 34,371,387 32,181,150
Cash paid for employee salaries and benefits (20,931,958) (22,558,607)
Cash paid to suppliers and contractors (13,524,251) (12,448,779)
Other operating receipts 1,714,783 2,433,706

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,629,961 (392,530)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES,
Endowment gifts received --             11,000         

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 73,740 209,524
Purchase of capital assets (1,268,357) (219,040)
Capital grants and contributions 336,458 38,773
Payments on long-term debt (867,422) (824,006)
Interest paid on long-term debt (51,357) (38,617)

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (1,776,938) (833,366)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
(Deposits to) withdrawals from investments limited as to use (746,661) 1,994,405
Investment in Affiliates (89,947)        (381,085)      

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (836,608) 1,613,320

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (983,585) 398,424

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 1,171,958 773,534

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year $ 188,373 1,171,958

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION:

Equipment acquired under capital lease obligations $ 554,181       --           

See notes to financial statements
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2014
2015 (Not restated)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY
(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating loss $ (567,606) (3,034,907)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash 

provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,227,194 2,390,765
(Gain) loss on disposal of capital assets (53,592) 221,042
(Increase) decrease in current assets -

Patient receivables 775,447 (202,029)
Inventories (31,800) (95,346)
Prepaid expenses (24,265) (23,420)
Estimated third-party payor settlements --              448,443

Decrease in deferred outflows of resources 331,712       --              
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities -

Accounts payable (198,827) (17,312)
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes (32,712) 8,392
Accrued employee benefits 58,193 (283,243)
Estimated third-party payor settlements 256,462       195,085       

Decrease in net pension liability (4,660,576)   --              
Increase in deferred inflows of resources 3,550,331    --              

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,629,961 (392,530)

See notes to financial statements
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(1) Description of Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 Skiff Medical Center (Medical Center) is a municipal hospital and is an enterprise fund of the City of 

Newton, Iowa, organized under Chapter 392 of the Code of Iowa and as such, is not subject to taxes on 
income or property.  The Medical Center grants credit to patients, substantially all of whom are residents 
of Jasper County, Iowa. 

 
 The following is a summary of significant accounting policies of Skiff Medical Center (Medical Center).  

These policies are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.   

 
 A. Reporting Entity 
 
  For financial reporting purposes, the Medical Center has included all the funds, organizations, 

account groups, agencies, boards, commissions and authorities that are not legally separate.  
The Medical Center has also considered all potential component units for which it is financially 
accountable, and other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship 
with the Medical Center are such that exclusion would cause the Medical Center’s financial 
statements to be misleading or incomplete.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has 
set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability.  These criteria include 
appointing a voting majority of an organization’s governing body and (1) the ability of the Medical 
Center to impose its will on that organization or (2) the potential for the organization to provide 
specific benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the Medical Center.  The Medical 
Center has no component units required to be reported in accordance with the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board criteria. 

 
 B. Industry Environment 
 
  The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local 

governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not limited to, matters such as 
licensure, accreditation, government health care program participation requirements, 
reimbursements for patient services, and Medicare and Medicaid fraud and abuse.  Violations of 
these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government health care programs 
together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments 
for patient services previously billed. 

 
  Management believes that the Medical Center is in compliance with applicable government laws 

and regulations as they apply to the areas of fraud and abuse.  While no regulatory inquiries have 
been made which are expected to have a material effect on the Medical Center’s financial 
statements, compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government 
review and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time. 

 
  As a result of recently enacted federal healthcare reform legislation, substantial changes are 

anticipated in the United States healthcare system.  Such legislation includes numerous 
provisions affecting the delivery of healthcare services, the financing of healthcare costs, 
reimbursement of healthcare providers and the legal obligations of health insurers, providers and 
employers.  Several provisions have been implemented while other provisions are slated to take 
effect at specified times over approximately the next decade. 

 
 C. Basis of Presentation 
 
  The statements of net position display the Medical Center’s assets, deferred inflows and outflows 

of resources, liabilities, with the differences reported as net position.  Net position is reported in 
three categories: 
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   Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 

and amortization and reduced by outstanding balances for bonds, notes and other debt 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. 

 
   Restricted net position:  
 

Nonexpendable – Nonexpendable net position is subject to externally imposed stipulations 
which require them to be maintained permanently by the Medical Center. 
 
Expendable – Expendable net position results when constraints are placed on net position 
use and are either externally imposed or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation.  The Medical Center had no expendable restricted net position at June 
30, 2015 and 2014. 

 
   Unrestricted net position – Consist of net position not meeting the definition of the preceding 

categories.  Unrestricted net position often has constraints on resources imposed by 
management which can be removed or modified. 

 
  When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, generally it is the Medical 

Center’s policy to use restricted resources first. 
 
 D. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 
  Measurement focus refers to when revenue and expenses are recognized in the accounts and 

reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the 
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

 
The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is 
incurred. 

 
 E. Use of Estimates 
 
  The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
 F. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
  Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three 

months or less, excluding amounts limited as to use by the Board of Trustees or donors. 
 
 G. Patient Receivables, Net 
 
  Patient receivables are uncollateralized customer and third-party payor obligations.  Unpaid 

patient receivables are not assessed interest. 
 
  Payments of patient receivables are allocated to the specific claim identified on the remittance 

advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid claim. 
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  The carrying amount of patient receivables is reduced by a valuation allowance that reflects 

management’s best estimate of amounts that will not be collected from patients and third-party 
payors.  Management reviews patient receivables by payor class and applies percentages to 
determine estimated amounts that will not be collected from third parties under contractual 
agreements and amounts that will not be collected from patients due to bad debts.  Management 
considers historical write off and recovery information in determining the estimated bad debt 
provision. 

 
 H. Inventories 
 
  Inventories are stated at cost (principally on the first-in, first-out basis) not in excess of market 

value.  Market value is determined by comparison with recent purchases or realizable value. 
 
 I. Investments, Including Assets Limited as to Use or Restricted 
 
  Investments, including assets limited as to use or restricted consist of the following: 
 

   Investment in Affiliates – The Medical Center is accounting for its investments in affiliates by 
the equity method of accounting, under which, the Medical Center’s share of the net income 
(loss) is recognized as income (loss) in the Medical Center’s statements of revenue, expenses 
and changes in net position and added to (subtracted from) the investment account.  
Contributions to the affiliates are treated as additions to, and dividends received are treated 
as reductions of, the investment account. 

 
   By Board of Trustees – Periodically, the Medical Center's Board of Trustees has set aside 

assets for future capital improvements and expansion.  The Board retains control over these 
funds and may, at its discretion, subsequently use them for other purposes.   

 
   By Donor – These funds have been restricted by donors for specific capital improvements and 

operating expenses of the Medical Center.   
 

   Under Asset Purchase Agreement – These funds have been set aside under the terms of the 
agreement with Mercy Professional Practice Associates.  See Note 16. 

 
 J. Capital Assets, Net 
 
  Capital assets acquisitions in excess of $5,000 are capitalized and recorded at cost.  Donated 

capital assets are recorded at fair value at the date of receipt.  Depreciation is provided over the 
estimated useful life of each class of depreciable asset and is computed on the straight-line 
method.  Equipment under capital leases is amortized on the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful life of the equipment.  Such amortization is included in depreciation and 
amortization in the financial statements.  Capital assets are depreciated or amortized using the 
following asset lives: 

 

Land improvements 5 to 56 years 

Buildings 5 to 40 years 

Fixed equipment 5 to 30 years 

Major movable equipment 3 to 20 years 
 
  The Medical Center’s long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes 

in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  If the sum of the 
expected cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, a loss is recognized. 
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  Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings or equipment are reported as unrestricted 

support and are excluded from the excess of expenses over revenue, unless explicit donor 
stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used.  Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit 
restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must 
be used to acquire ling-lived assets are reported as capital grants and contributions.  Absent 
explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations 
of donor restriction are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in 
service. 

 
 K. Deferred Outflows of Resources 
 
 Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a future 

period(s) and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. Deferred 
outflows of resources consist of unrecognized items not yet charged to pension expense and 
contributions from the employer after the measurement date but before the end of the employer’s 
reporting period. 

 
L. Compensated Absences 

 
  Paid time off is accrued as an expense and a liability as earned and may be carried forward by 

employees up to a specified maximum based upon years of service.  The cost of paid time off is 
recorded as a current liability on the statements of net position.  The paid time off liability has 
been computed based on rates of pay in effect at June 30, 2015 and 2014. 

 
 M. Pensions 
 
 For  purposes  of  measuring  the  net  pension  liability,  deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the 
fiduciary net position of the Iowa Public Employees’ Retirement System (IPERS) and additions 
to/deductions from IPERS’ fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as 
they are reported by IPERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments are reported at fair value. 

 
 N. Deferred Inflows of Resources 
 
 Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a future 

period(s) and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Deferred 
inflows of resources in the Statement of Net Position consists of the unamortized portion of the 
net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments. 

 
O. Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

 
  For purposes of display, transactions deemed by management to be ongoing, major, or central to 

the provisions of health care services are reported as operating revenues and expenses.  
Peripheral or incidental transactions are reported as nonoperating revenue and expenses. 

 
 P. Net Patient Service Revenue 
 
  The Medical Center has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the 

Medical Center at amounts different from its established rates. Payment arrangements include 
prospectively determined rates per discharge, reimbursed costs, discounted charges, and per 
diem payments. 
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  Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, 

third-party payors, and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments 
under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors and a provision for uncollectible 
accounts.  Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimate basis in the period the related 
services are rendered and adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined. 

 
 Q. Charity Care 
 
  To fulfill its mission of community service, the Medical Center provides care to patients who meet 

certain criteria under its charity care policy without charge or at amounts less than its established 
rates.  Because the Medical Center does not pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify 
as charity care, they are not reported as revenue.  Charges excluded from patient service 
revenue under the Medical Center’s charity care policy amounted to $620,550 and $287,541 for 
the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

 
 R. Grants and Contributions 
 
  From time to time, the Medical Center receives contributions from Skiff Medical Center 

Foundation, as well as grants and contributions from individuals, governmental and private 
organizations.  Revenue from grants and contributions (including contributions of capital assets) 
are recognized when all eligibility requirements, including time requirements are met.   

 
  Grants and contributions may be restricted for either specific operating purposes or for capital 

purposes.  Amounts that are unrestricted or that are restricted to a specific operating purpose are 
reported as nonoperating revenue.  Amounts restricted to capital acquisitions are reported after 
nonoperating revenue and expenses. 

 
 S. Risk Management 
 
  The Medical Center is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and 
illnesses; natural disasters; and medical malpractice.  Commercial insurance coverage is 
purchased for claims arising from such matters.  Settled claims have not exceeded this 
commercial coverage in any of the three preceding years. 

 
 T. Subsequent Events 
 
  The Medical Center considered events occurring through September 22, 2015 for recognition or 

disclosure in the financial statements as subsequent events.  That date is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

 
(2) Deposits and Investments, Including Assets Limited as to Use 
 
 The Medical Center’s deposits in banks at June 30, 2015 and 2014 were entirely covered by federal 

depository insurance or the State Sinking Fund in accordance with Chapter 12C of the Code of Iowa.  This 
chapter provides for additional assessments against the depositories to insure there will be no loss of 
public funds. 

 
 The Medical Center is authorized by statute to invest public funds in obligations of the United States 

government, its agencies and instrumentalities; certificates of deposit or other evidences of deposit at 
federally insured depository institutions approved by the Board of Trustees; prime eligible bankers 
acceptances; certain high rated commercial paper; perfected repurchase agreements; certain registered 
open-end management investment companies; certain joint investment trusts, and warrants or 
improvement certificates of a drainage district. 
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2015 2014
Investments:

Investments in Affiliates - 
Jasper County Health Ventures and Health Enterprises $ (9,699)          148,718       

Assets limited as to use or restricted:
By Board of Trustees for capital improvements - 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,483,531    2,733,918    
Accrued interest 1,888           3,496           

2,485,419    2,737,414    
By Donor - 

Certificates of deposit 61,500         61,500         

Under asset purchase agreement - 
Cash and cash equivalents 1,000,000     --

Total investments limited as to use or restricted $ 3,537,220    2,947,632  

 
 The Medical Center manages the following risks in accordance with their formal investment policy: 
 

Concentration of Credit Risk:  The Medical Center's investment policy limits the amounts the Medical 
Center may investment in any one sector of the market up to 50% of total investments. 
 
Interest Rate Risk:  The Medical Center’s investment policy limits the investment of operating funds 
(funds expected to be expended in the current budget year or within 15 months of receipt) to 
instruments that mature within 397 days.  Funds not identified as operating funds may be invested in 
investments with maturities longer than 397 days, but the maturities shall be consistent with the needs 
and use of the Medical Center. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk:  Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a 
depository financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able 
to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The custodial credit risk 
for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g. broker dealer) to a 
transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities 
that are in the possession of another party.  The Medical Center’s investment policy requires funds to 
be deposited into the banking institutions that have the ability to collateralize any deposits made in 
excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation’s insurance limits. 

 
 The composition of investments, including assets limited as to use or restricted as of June 30, 2015 and 

2014 is as follows: 
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2015 2014
Interest and dividend income 1,344           3,623           
Realized and unrealized gains and losses, net  -- 155,405       
Loss on investments in Affiliates, net (248,364)      (229,087)      

$ (247,020)      (70,059)      

 
 Investment income (loss), net is composed of the following: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(3) Patient Receivables 
 
 Patient receivables reported as current assets consisted of these amounts: 
 

  2015  2014 
     

Total patient receivables $ 9,984,304 13,383,757 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts  (902,201) (1,389,432)
Less allowance for contractual adjustments  (4,521,086) (6,657,861)
    

Net patient receivables $ 4,561,017 5,336,464 
 
 
 The Medical Center grants credits without collateral to its patients and residents, most of whom are 

insured under third-party payor agreements.  The mix of receivable from patients and third-party payors 
was as follows: 

 
  2015  2014 
     

Medicare  28% 38% 
Medicaid  16 12 
Commercial insurance  37 29 
Patients  19 21 
    

  100% 100% 
 
(4) Net Patient Service Revenue 
 
 The Medical Center has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the Medical 

center at amounts different from its established rates. A summary of the payment arrangements with 
major third-party payors follows: 

 
  Medicare. Inpatient acute care and swing-bed services rendered to Medicare program 

beneficiaries are paid based on Medicare defined costs of providing the services pursuant to the 
terms of the Rural Community Hospital Demonstration Program. These rates vary according to a 
patient classification system that is based on clinical, diagnostic, and other factors. Outpatient, 
physician clinic and home health and hospice services rendered to Medicare program 
beneficiaries are paid at prospectively determined rates per service. The Medical Center is 
reimbursed for some items at a tentative rate with final settlement determined after submission of 
annual cost reports and audits thereof by the Medicare Administrative Contractor. 

 
  The Medical Center’s classification of patients under the Medicare program and the 

appropriateness of their admission are subject to an independent review by a peer review 
organization under contract with the Medical Center. The Medical Center's Medicare cost reports 
have been audited by the Medicare Administrative Contractor through June 30, 2012. 
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2015 2014
Gross patient service revenue -

Inpatient $ 20,313,600      22,192,938      
Outpatient 57,277,955      52,514,780      
Home health and hospice 2,191,016        2,511,948        

79,782,571      77,219,666      

Deductions from gross patient service revenue -
Medicare (21,095,774)    (20,725,646)    
Medicaid (8,264,450)      (6,580,509)      
Wellmark BC/BS (6,949,903)      (5,362,382)      
Commercial insurance and other (8,310,730)      (9,608,204)      
Charity care (620,550)         (287,541)         

(45,241,407)    (42,564,282)    

Provision for bad debts (1,201,686)      (2,915,733)      

Net patient service revenue $ 33,339,478      31,739,651      

 
  The “Budget Control Act of 2011” requires, among other things, mandatory across-the-board 

reductions in Federal spending, also known as sequestration. As required by law, a sequestration 
order was issued on March 1, 2013. In general, Medicare claims with dates of service or dates of 
discharge on or after April 1, 2013 incur a two percent reduction in Medicare payment. 

 
  Medicaid - Inpatient services rendered to Medicaid program beneficiaries are paid at 

prospectively determined rates per discharge.  Outpatient services are paid at prospectively 
determined rates per outpatient ambulatory patient group. 

 
  Wellmark BC/BS - Inpatient services are paid at prospectively determined rates per discharge.  

Payments for outpatient services are based upon the lesser of the Medical Center’s billed 
charges, a maximum allowable fee or a percentage of charges. 

 
 The Medical Center has also entered into payment agreements with certain commercial insurance 

carriers, health maintenance organizations and managed care programs. The basis for payment to the 
Medical Center under these agreements includes prospectively determined daily rates, prospectively 
determined rates for ambulatory surgery services and home health services, and discounts from 
established rates. 

 
 Revenue from the Medicare and Medicaid programs accounted for approximately 49% and 50% of the 

Medical Center’s net patient service revenue for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  
Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are extremely complex and subject 
to interpretation.  As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change 
by a material amount in the near term. The 2015 and 2014 net patient service revenue decreased 
approximately $91,000 and $193,000, respectively, due to removal of allowances previously estimated 
that are no longer necessary as a result of final settlements and years no longer subject to audits, reviews 
and investigations. 

  
 The following illustrates the Medical Center’s patient service revenue at its established rates and revenue 

deductions by major third party payors: 
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June 30,
Transfers 

and June 30,
2014 Additions Disposals 2015

Capital assets not being depreciated/amortized:
Land $ 2,073,418      --   (10,200)         2,063,218     
Construction in progress 106,194        564,124        (628,704)       41,614          

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated/amortized 2,179,612     564,124        (638,904)       2,104,832     

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:
Land improvements 2,261,976     11,277          45,497          2,318,750     
Buildings 21,181,920    --   (53,766)         21,128,154   
Fixed equipment 7,162,703     12,514          209,882        7,385,099     
Major moveable equipment, including 

equipment under capital lease 18,590,846   1,234,623     85,898          19,911,367   
Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized 49,197,445   1,258,414     287,511        50,743,370   

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Land improvements 2,167,831     16,222           --   2,184,053     
Buildings 14,452,370   655,241        (72,732)         15,034,879   
Fixed equipment 6,310,163     150,603         --   6,460,766     
Major moveable equipment including 

equipment under capital lease 15,243,067   1,405,128     (258,513)       16,389,682   
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization 38,173,431   2,227,194     (331,245)       40,069,380   

Total capital assets being
depreciated/amortized, net 11,024,014   (968,780)       618,756        10,673,990   

Total capital assets, net $ 13,203,626   (404,656)       (20,148)         12,778,822   

 June 30, 
 Transfers 

and  June 30, 
2013 Additions Disposals 2014

Capital assets not being depreciated/amortized:
Land $ 2,091,558      --   (18,140)         2,073,418     
Construction in progress 119,319        115,460        (128,585)       106,194        

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated/amortized 2,210,877     115,460        (146,725)       2,179,612     

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:
Land improvements 2,261,976      --    --   2,261,976     
Buildings 21,539,932   16,648          (374,660)       21,181,920   
Fixed equipment 7,188,051     11,917          (37,265)         7,162,703     
Major moveable equipment, including 

equipment under capital lease 18,957,894   108,613        (475,661)       18,590,846   
Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized 49,947,853   137,178        (887,586)       49,197,445   

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization:
Land improvements 2,108,082     59,749           --   2,167,831     
Buildings 13,797,278   729,919        (74,827)         14,452,370   
Fixed equipment 6,085,463     235,724        (11,024)         6,310,163     
Major moveable equipment including 

equipment under capital lease 14,361,990   1,365,373     (484,296)       15,243,067   
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization 36,352,813   2,390,765     (570,147)       38,173,431   

Total capital assets being
depreciated/amortized, net 13,595,040   (2,253,587)    (317,439)       11,024,014   

Total capital assets, net $ 15,805,917   (2,138,127)    (464,164)       13,203,626   

 
(5) Capital Assets 
 
 Capital assets and the related accumulated depreciation and amortization are summarized as follows: 
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Year Principal Interest Total

2016 $ 803,834             36,502               840,336             
2017 396,016             20,993               417,009             
2018 122,360             11,227               133,587             
2019 114,301             3,626                 117,927             

$ 1,436,511          72,348               1,508,859          

Principal Due Within
July 1, 2014 Additions Payments June 30, 2015 One Year

Obligations under capital leases $ 1,749,752     554,181        867,422        1,436,511     803,834        

Principal Due Within
July 1, 2013 Additions Payments June 30, 2014 One Year

Obligations under capital leases $ 2,573,758      --   824,006        1,749,752     757,472        

 
(6) Long-Term Debt 
  
 Long-term debt activity of the Medical Center as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 is summarized as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Obligations Under Capital Leases 
 
 The Medical Center leases various medical equipment and information system hardware and software 

under capital lease agreements.  The property cost and the related liability under each capital lease was 
recorded at the present value of the future minimum payments due under the lease, as determined with 
inputed interest rates ranging from 0.3% to 5.0%.  The cost of equipment financed under capital lease 
obligations is as follows: 

 
 

Cost $ 4,974,397 
Accumulated amortization  3,403,074 
   
Net book value $ 1,571,323 

 
 
 Principal and interest maturities of the capital lease obligations at June 30, 2015 are summarized as 

follows: 
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2015 2014

Electronic health record incentive payment $ 741,851     1,203,500   
Grant revenue for home health services 221,817 251,842
Facilities management 199,969 222,609
Cafeteria and dietary revenue 159,006 195,775
Vendor rebates and discounts 133,989 223,285
Grants and contributions for hospice services 101,688 44,406
Other grant revenue 54,070 51,630
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 53,592 (221,042)    
Lifeline rental 44,239 95,989
Other   58,154 144,670

$ 1,768,375 2,212,664

 
(7) Other Operating Revenue 
 
 Other operating revenue for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 consist of the following: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act contains specific financial 

incentive payments beginning in 2011 to certain hospitals and professionals that implement and achieve 
meaningful use of certified electronic health record (EHR) technology in ways that demonstrate improved 
quality and effectiveness of care. Specific criteria is set by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
(CMS). Eligibility for annual Medicare incentive payments is dependent on providers demonstrating 
meaningful use of EHR technology in each period over a four-year period. An initial Medicaid incentive 
payment is available to providers that adopt, implement, or upgrade certified EHR technology. However, in 
order to receive additional Medicaid incentive payments in subsequent years, providers must demonstrate 
continued meaningful use of EHR technology. 

 
 The Medical Center accounts for meaningful use incentive payments under the grant accounting model, 

cliff recognition. Medicare EHR incentive payments are recognized as revenue when eligible providers 
demonstrate meaningful use of certified EHR technology and data is available to estimate the incentive 
payments for each period (a 365 day period after the initial 90 day attestation period). Medicaid EHR 
incentive payments are recognized as revenue when an eligible provider demonstrates meaningful use of 
certified EHR technology for each period. For the years ending June 30, 2015 and 2014 the Medical 
Center recognized $741,851 and $1,090,293, respectively, of Medicare meaningful use grant revenue. 
For the years ending June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Medical Center recognized $-0- and $113,207, 
respectively, of Medicaid meaningful use grant revenue in other operating revenue in its statements of 
revenue, expenses and changes in net position. 

 
(8) Operating Leases 
 
 The Medical Center leases a portion of its building to a corporation which provides dialysis services.  This 

lease agreement requires annual rents of $45,511 through January 2018.  Either party may cancel this 
lease on February 1 of each year by giving sixty days notice. 

 
 The Medical Center has also entered into an arrangement to lease the land, upon which the Medical Arts 

Building was erected to the developer for a term of ninety-nine years beginning January 1, 1993.  The 
lease calls for annual rentals with the rental rate being adjusted every 10 years to reflect any changes in 
the Consumer Price Index.  The current annual rental rate is $6,264, of which the Medical Center is 
responsible for 59.72% of the annual lease payment.  There was no lease payment charged to the 
Medical Center in 2015 and 2014. The Developer also requires a monthly assessment payment for 
utilities, maintenance, and management of the Medical Arts Building.  The current monthly assessment 
payment amounts to $9,755 per month. 
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(9) Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
 
 Plan Description 
 
 The Medical Center operates a single-employer retiree benefit plan which provides medical and 

prescription drug benefits for retirees and their spouses. There are 206 active and 13 retired members in 
the plan.  Participants must be age 55 or older and have seven years of service at retirement. 

 
 The medical and prescription drug coverage was provided through a self-insured plan through December 

31, 2012.  Effective January 1, 2013, benefits are provided through a fully insured plan.  Retirees under 
age 65 pay full insurance premiums for the medical/prescription drug benefit whereas the Medical Center 
pays a portion of premiums for active employees. 

 
 Funding Policy 
 
 The contribution requirements of plan members are established and may be amended by the Medical 

Center.  The Medical Center currently finances the retiree benefit plan on a pay-as-you-go basis. 
 
 Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
 
 The Medical Center’s annual OPEB cost is calculated based on the annual required contribution (ARC) of 

the Medical Center, an amount actuarially determined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 45.  The 
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each 
year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities over a period not to exceed 30 years. 

 
 The following table shows the components of the Medical Center’s annual OPEB cost for the years ended 

June 30, 2015 and 2014, the amount actually contributed to the plan and changes in the Medical Center’s 
net OPEB obligations: 

 
  2015  2014 
     
Annual required contribution $ 40,982 28,475 
Interest on net OPEB obligation  309 304 
Adjustment to annual required contribution  (1,193) (838) 
 Annual OPEB cost  40,098 27,941 
Contributions made  105,736 17,288 
 Increase (decrease) in net OPEB obligation  (65,638) 10,653 
Net OPEB obligation (asset), beginning of year  30,931 20,278 
     
Net OPEB obligation (asset), end of year $ (34,707) 30,931 

 
 
 For calculation of the net OPEB obligation (asset), the actuary has set the transition day as July 1, 2014.  

The end of year net OPEB benefit was calculated by the actuary as the cumulative difference between the 
actuarially determined funding requirements and the actual contributions for the year ended June 30, 
2015. 

 
 The Medical Center’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan and 

the net OPEB benefit as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are summarized as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year 
Ended  

Annual 
OPEB Cost  

Percentage of 
annual OPEB 

Cost Contributed  
Net OPEB  

Obligation (Asset) 
       

June 30, 2013 $ 28,475  69% $ 20,278 
June 30, 2014  28,475  61%  30,931 
June 30, 2015  40,982  258%  (34,707) 
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 Funded Status and Funding Progress 
 
 As of July 1, 2014, the most recent actuarial valuation date for the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 

2016, the actuarial accrued liability was $523,713 with no actuarial value of assets, resulting in an 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) of $523,713.  The covered payroll (annual payroll of active 
employees covered by the plan) was approximately $15,733,000 and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered 
payroll was 3.3%.  As of June 30, 2015, there were no trust fund assets. 

 
 Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
 Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 

assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future.  Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality and the health care cost trend.  Actuarially determined 
amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new 
estimates are made about the future.  The schedule of funding progress, presented as required 
supplementary information in the section following the notes to financial statements, will present multiyear 
trend information about whether the actuarial value of the plan assets is increasing or decreasing over 
time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 

 
 Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the plan as understood by the 

employer and the plan members and include the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation 
and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan members to that 
point.  The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the 
effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent 
with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 

 
 As of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation date, the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used.  

The actuarial assumptions include a 1.0% discount rate based on the Medical Center’s funding policy. The 
projected annual medical trend rate is 7.5%.  The ultimate medical trend rate is 3%.  The medical trend 
rate is reduced .5% for the first year and 1% each year following until reaching the 3% ultimate trend rate. 
An inflation rate of 0% is assumed for the purpose of this computation. 

 
 Mortality rates are from the RP2000 Group Annuity Generational Mortality Rates for Male and Female.  

Termination rates were based upon national termination studies performed by the Society of Actuaries, 
adjusted to reflect the recent lower termination rates experienced by the Medical Center.  Retirement rates 
were developed based upon recent Medical Center experience. 

 
 Projected claim costs of the medical plan are $1,005 per month for retirees less than age 65.  The UAAL 

is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll expense on an open basis over 30 years. 
 
(10) Pension Plan 
 
 Plan Description 
 

The Medical Center contributes to the Iowa Public Employees Retirement System (IPERS) which is a 
cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the State of Iowa.  IPERS 
membership is mandatory for employees of the Medical Center, except for those covered by another 
retirement system. IPERS issues a stand-alone financial report which is available to the public by mail at 
7401 Register Drive P.O. Box 9117, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9117 or at www.ipers.org. 

IPERS benefits are established under Iowa Code chapter 97B and the administrative rules thereunder.  
Chapter 97B and the administrative rules are the official plan documents.  The following brief description 
is provided for general informational purposes only.  Refer to the plan documents for more information. 
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 Pension Benefits 
 
 A regular member may retire at normal retirement age and receive monthly benefits without an early-

retirement reduction. Normal retirement age is age 65, any time after reaching age 62 with 20 or more 
years of covered employment, or when the member’s years of service plus the member’s age at the last 
birthday equals or exceeds 88, whichever comes first. (These qualifications must be met on the member’s 
first month of entitlement to benefits.) Members cannot begin receiving retirement benefits before age 55. 
The formula used to calculate a Regular member’s monthly IPERS benefit includes: 

 
 A multiplier (based on years of service). 

 The member’s highest five-year average salary. (For members with service before June 30, 2012, 
the highest three-year average salary as of that date will be used if it is greater than the highest 
five-year average salary.) 

 
 If a member retires before normal retirement age, the member’s monthly retirement benefit will be 

permanently reduced by an early-retirement reduction. The early-retirement reduction is calculated 
differently for service earned before and after July 1, 2012. For service earned before July 1, 2012, the 
reduction is 0.25 percent for each month that the member receives benefits before the member’s earliest 
normal retirement age. For service earned starting July 1, 2012, the reduction is 0.50 percent for each 
month that the member receives benefits before age 65. 

 
 Generally, once a member selects a benefit option, a monthly benefit is calculated and remains the same 

for the rest of the member’s lifetime. However, to combat the effects of inflation, retirees who began 
receiving benefits prior to July 1990 receive a guaranteed dividend with their regular November benefit 
payments. 

 
 Disability and Death Benefits 
 
 A vested member who is awarded federal Social Security disability or Railroad Retirement disability 

benefits is eligible to claim IPERS benefits regardless of age. Disability benefits are not reduced for early 
retirement. If a member dies before retirement, the member’s beneficiary will receive a lifetime annuity or 
a lump-sum payment equal to the present actuarial value of the member’s accrued benefit or calculated 
with a set formula, whichever is greater. When a member dies after retirement, death benefits depend on 
the benefit option the member selected at retirement. 

 
 Contributions 
 
 Effective July 1, 2012, as a result of a 2010 law change, the contribution rates are established by IPERS 

following the annual actuarial valuation, which applies IPERS’ Contribution Rate Funding Policy and 
Actuarial Amortization Method. Statute limits the amount rates can increase or decrease each year to 1 
percentage point. IPERS Contribution Rate Funding Policy requires that the actuarial contribution rate be 
determined using the “entry age normal” actuarial cost method and the actuarial assumptions and 
methods approved by the IPERS Investment Board. The actuarial contribution rate covers normal cost 
plus the unfunded actuarial liability payment based on a 30-year amortization period. The payment to 
amortize the unfunded actuarial liability is determined as a level percentage of payroll, based on the 
Actuarial Amortization Method adopted by the Investment Board. 

 
 In fiscal year 2015, pursuant to the required rate, Regular members contributed 5.95 percent of pay and 

the Medical Center contributed 8.93 percent for a total rate of 14.88 percent. 
 
 The Medical Center’s contributions to IPERS for the year ended June 30, 2015 were $1,295,886. 
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Net Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of  
Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

 
 At June 30, 2015, the Medical Center reported a liability of $9,309,383 for its proportionate share of the 
net pension liability. The Medical Center’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014, and the 
total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as 
of that date. The Medical Center’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the Medical 
Center’s share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all IPERS participating 
employers. At June 30, 2014, the Medical Center’s proportion was 0.230027%, which was a decrease of 
0.016705% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2013. For the year ended June 30, 2015, the 
Medical Center recognized pension expense of $481,690. At June 30, 2015, the Medical Center reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following 
sources: 

 

  
Deferred Outflows 

of Resources  
Deferred Inflows 

of Resources 
     
Differences between expected and actual experience $ 101,175  -- 
     
Changes of assumptions  410,845  -- 
     
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 
   on pension plan investments 

  
-- 

  
3,550,331 

     
Changes in proportion and differences between 
Hospital contributions and proportionate share of 
   contributions 

  
 

(767,962) 

  
 

-- 
     
Hospital contributions subsequent to  
   the measurement date 

  
1,295,886 

  
-- 

     
  Total $ 1,039,944  3,550,331 

 
 
 $1,295,886 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the Medical 

Center contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net 
pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as 
follows: 

 
Year Ended 

June 30, 
  

   

2016 $ (623,937) 
2017  (623,937) 
2018  (623,937) 
2019  (623,937) 
2020  (623,937) 
2021  (174,704) 

   
 $ (3,294,389) 

 
 
 There were no non-employer contributing entities at IPERS. 
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 Actuarial Assumptions 
 
 The total pension liability in the June 30, 2014 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 

actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 

Rate of Inflation 3.00 percent 
   (effective June 30, 2014)  
  

Salary increases 4.00 percent, average, including inflation 
   (effective June 30, 2014)  
  

Investment rate of return 7.50 percent per annum, compounded annually, net 
   (effective June 30, 1996 of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

 
 
 The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2014 valuation were based on the results of actuarial 

experience studies with dates corresponding to those listed above. 
 
 Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Mortality Table for Males or Females, as appropriate, with 

adjustments for mortality improvements based on Scale AA. 
 
 The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 

method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates (expected returns, net of pension plan 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by 
the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best 
estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following 
table: 

 

Asset Class  Asset Allocation  
Long-Term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

     

US Equity  23%  6.31 
Non US Equity  15  6.76 
Private Equity  13  11.34 
Real Estate  8  3.52 
Core Plus Fixed Income  28  2.06 
Credit Opportunities  5  3.67 
TIPS  5  1.92 
Other Real Assets  2  6.27 
Cash  1  (0.69) 
     

 Total  100%   
 
 
 Discount Rate 
 
 The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5 percent. The projection of cash flows 

used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the 
contractually required rate and that contributions from the Medical Center will be made at contractually 
required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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 Sensitivity of the Medical Center’s Proportionate Share of the  
 Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
 The following presents the Medical Center’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated 

using the discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the Medical Center’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5 
percent) or 1-percentage- point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate. 

 

  

1% 
Decrease 

(6.5%)  

Discount 
Rate 

(7.5%)  

1% 
Increase 

(8.5%) 
       
Medical Center’s proportionate share of 
   the net pension liability $ 17,589,819  9,309,383  2,319,838 

 
 
 Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 
 Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued 

IPERS financial report which is available on IPERS’ website at www.ipers.org. 
 
 Payables to the Pension Plan  
 
 At June 30, 2015, the Medical Center reported payables to the defined benefit pension plan of $39,051 for 

legally required employer contributions and $20,373 for legally required employee contributions which had 
been withheld from employee wages but not yet remitted to IPERS. 

 
(11) Malpractice Claims 
 
 The Medical Center carries a professional liability policy (including malpractice) providing coverage of 

$1,000,000 for injuries per occurrence and $3,000,000 aggregate coverage.  In addition, the Medical 
Center carries an umbrella policy which provides $5,000,000 coverage.  These policies provide coverage 
on a claims-made basis covering only those claims which have occurred and are reported to the 
insurance company while the coverage is in force.  In the event the Medical Center should elect not to 
purchase insurance from the present carrier or the carrier should elect not to renew the policy, any 
unreported claims which occurred during the policy year may not be recoverable from the carrier. 

 
 Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require a healthcare provider to 

accrue the expense of its share of malpractice claim costs, if any, for any reported and unreported 
incidents of potential improper professional service occurring during the year by estimating the probable 
ultimate costs of the incidents.  Based upon the Medical Center’s claims experience, no such accrual has 
been made. 

 
(12) Related Party Transactions 
 
 Because of the existence of common trustees and other factors, the Medical Center and Skiff Medical 

Center Foundation (Foundation) are related parties.  The Foundation was formed to promote the 
recruitment of medical personnel to practice in Jasper County and the Medical Center for the purpose of 
maintaining and improving the medical-health care services available to all residents of Jasper County, 
Iowa.  Management has determined that the economic resources received from or held by the Foundation 
are not significant to the Medical Center.  Therefore, the Foundation is not reported with the Medical 
Center as a component unit. 
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 A summary of the Foundation’s assets and net assets as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 follows: 
 
 

  2015  2014 
     

Assets $ 97,580 422,150 
    

Net assets $ 97,580 422,150 
 
 
 The Foundation contributed $458,149 and $58,749 to the Medical Center during the years ended June 30, 

2015 and 2014, respectively, for capital improvements and the purchase of medical and other equipment. 
 
 
(13) Nonexpendable Permanent Endowment 
 
 Nonexpendable permanent endowment consists of contributions from the Geisler Penquite Charitable 

Corporation.  The funds are currently invested in a certificate of deposit.  The interest from the funds is to 
be used for hospice programs as the Board of Trustees shall direct. The value of the endowment at June 
30, 2015 and 2014 is $61,500. 
 
 

(14) Risks and Uncertainties 
 
 Current Economic Conditions 
 
 The current economic environment presents organizations with unprecedented circumstances and 

challenges, which in some cases have resulted in large declines in the fair value of investments and other 
assets, large declines in contributions, constraints on liquidity and difficulty obtaining financing.  The 
financial statements have been prepared using values and information currently available to the Medical 
Center. 

 
 Current economic conditions, including the rising unemployment rate, have made it difficult for certain of 

the Medical Center’s patients to pay for services rendered.  As employers make adjustments to health 
insurance plans or more patients become unemployed, services provided to self-pay and other payers 
may significantly impact net patient service revenue, which could have an adverse impact on the Medical 
Center’s future operating results.  Further, the effect of economic conditions on the state may have an 
adverse effect on cash flows related to the Medical Center. 

 
 Given the volatility of current economic conditions the values of assets and liabilities recorded in the 

financial statements could change rapidly, resulting in material future adjustments in investment values 
and allowances for patient receivables that could negatively impact the Medical Center’s ability to maintain 
sufficient liquidity. 
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(15) Change in Accounting Principle  

 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions – an Amendment of GASB No. 27 was implemented during fiscal year 2015. The revised 
requirements establish new financial reporting requirements for state and local governments which 
provide their employees with pension benefits, including additional note disclosures and required 
supplementary information. In addition, GASB No. 68 requires a state or local government employer to 
recognize a net pension liability and changes in the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources which arise from other types of events related to pensions. During the 
transition year, as permitted beginning balances for deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources will not be reported, except for deferred outflows of resources related to contributions made 
after the measurement date of the beginning net pension liability which is required to be reported by 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made 
Subsequent to the Measurement Date. Beginning net position was restated to retroactively report the 
beginning net pension liability and deferred outflows of resources related to contributions made after the 
measurement date, as follows: 
 

  
Net  

Position 
   

Net position June 30, 2014, as previously reported $ 19,234,137 
   

Net pension liability at June 30, 2014  (13,969,959)
   

Deferred outflows of resources related to contributions 
   made after the July 30, 2013 measurement date  1,371,656 
   

Net position July 1, 2014, as restated $ 6,635,834 
 
 
(16) Subsequent Event 
 

On May 20, 2015, the Medical Center, with consent of the City of Newton, Iowa through a resolution 
passed on May 18, 2015, entered into an asset purchase agreement (Agreement) with Mercy Professional 
Practice Associates (Mercy), an affiliate of Mercy Medical Center – Des Moines, an affiliate of Catholic 
Health Initiatives, a not-for-profit organization, to purchase all the assets and assume all liabilities of the 
Medical Center from the City of Newton, as defined in the agreement.  The asset purchase was effective 
July 1, 2015, whereas the operations of the Medical Center transferred to Mercy, the Medical Center is 
operated as a private non-governmental entity and all employees of the Medical Center became 
employees of Mercy.  Under the terms of the agreement, the parties agreed to the following covenants: 

 
 Funds in the amount of $1,000,000 will be set aside for the payment of any undisclosed liabilities 

associated with the ceasing of the Medical Center operations.  Upon the first anniversary of the 
effective date of the Agreement, the remaining amounts will be distributed equally between the city of 
Newton, Iowa and Mercy. 
 

 Mercy agrees to a capital commitment of $7,000,000 for the benefit of providing health care services 
during the first seven fiscal years beginning July 1, 2015. 
 

 Mercy shall maintain services necessary to continue the operations of the facility as a licensed 
inpatient facility for a period of five years from the effective date of July 1, 2015. 
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Actuarial UAAL as a
Year Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage
Ended Valuation Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered

June 30 Date Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

2011 July 1, 2010 $ -- $ 428,494 $ 428,494 0.0% $ 16,694,000 2.6%

2012 July 1, 2010 $ -- $ 428,494 $ 428,494 0.0% $ 17,624,000 2.4%

2013 July 1, 2012 $ -- $ 296,400 $ 296,400 0.0% $ 17,441,000 1.7%

2014 July 1, 2012 $ -- $ 296,400 $ 296,400 0.0% $ 16,667,000 1.8%

2015 July 1, 2014 $ -- $ 523,713 $ 523,713 0.0% $ 15,733,000 3.3%

See accompanying independent auditor's report

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See Note 9 in the accompanying notes to financial statements for the plan description, funding policy, annual 
OPEB cost and net OPEB obligation, funded status and funding progress. 
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Actual Actual Variance
Accrual Accrual Cash Budgeted Favorable
Basis Adjustments Basis Amounts (Unfavorable)

Estimated other revenues/
  receipts $ 35,197,291     1,300,421       36,497,712     35,827,715     (669,997)         

Expenses/Disbursements 35,726,816     1,006,476       36,733,292     37,186,316     453,024          

Net (529,525)         293,945          (235,580)         (1,358,601)      $ 1,123,021       

Balance, beginning of year, as restated 6,635,834       (2,664,962)      3,970,872       3,970,872       

Balance, end of year $ 6,106,309       (2,371,017)      3,735,292       2,612,271       

See accompanying independent auditor's report

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This budgetary comparison is presented as Required Supplementary Information in accordance with Government 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 41 for governments with significant budgetary prospective differences 
resulting from the Medical Center preparing a budget on the cash basis of accounting. 
 
The Board of Trustees annually prepares and adopts a budget designating the amount necessary for the 
improvement and maintenance of the Medical Center on the cash basis following required public notice and 
hearing in accordance with Chapters 24 and 347 of the Code of Iowa.  The Board of Trustees certifies the 
approved budget to the city council.  The budget may be amended during the year utilizing similar statutorily 
prescribed procedures.  Formal and legal budgetary control is based on total expenditures. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Medical Center’s expenditures did not exceed the amount budgeted. 
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2015

Medical Center's proportion of net pension liability 0.230027%

Medical Center's proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 9,309          

Medical Center's covered-employee payroll $ 15,364        

Medical Center's proportionate share of the net pension liability
as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll

60.59%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 

of the total pension liability 87.61%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30.

See accompanying independent auditor's report

Iowa Public Employees' Retirement System
Last Fiscal Year*
(In Thousands)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: GASB Statement No. 68 requires ten years of information to be presented in this table. However, until a full 
10-year trend is compiled, the Medical Center will present information for those years for which information is 
available. 
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2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Statutorily required contribution $ 1,296        1,372        1,395      1,317      1,099      1,079      1,206      1,129      988         904         

Contributions in relation to the 
statuatorily required contribution (1,296)       (1,372)       (1,395)     (1,317)     (1,099)     (1,079)     (1,206)     (1,129)     (988)        (904)        

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ --          --         --       --       --        --       --       --       --       --        

Medical Center covered-employee payroll $ 14,513      15,364      16,090    16,320    15,813    16,226    18,992    18,661    17,183    15,722    

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 8.93% 8.93% 8.67% 8.07% 6.95% 6.65% 6.35% 6.05% 5.75% 5.75%

See accompanying independent auditor's report

Iowa Public Employees' Retirement System
Last 10 Fiscal Years

(In Thousands)
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Notes to Required Supplementary Information – Pension Liability 
 
 Changes of benefit terms 
 

Legislation passed in 2010 modified benefit terms for current Regular members.  The definition of final 
average salary changed from the highest three to the highest five years of covered wages.  The vesting 
requirement changed from four years of service to seven years.  The early retirement reduction increased 
from 3 percent per year measured from the member’s first unreduced retirement age to a 6 percent 
reduction for each year of retirement before age 65. 
 
In 2008, legislative action transferred four groups – emergency medical service providers, county jailers, 
county attorney investigators, and National Guard installation security officers – from Regular membership 
to the protection occupation group for future service only. 
 
Benefit provisions for sheriffs and deputies were changed in the 2004 legislative session. The eligibility for 
unreduced retirement benefits was lowered from age 55 by one year each July 1 (beginning in 2004) until it 
reached age 50 on July 1, 2008. The years of service requirement remained at 22 or more. Their 
contribution rates were also changed to be shared 50-50 by the employee and employer, instead of the 
previous 40-60 split. 
 
Changes of assumptions 
 
The 2014 valuation implemented the following refinements as a result of a quadrennial experience study 
 

 Decreased the inflation assumption from 3.25 percent to 3.00 percent 

 Decreased the assumed rate of interest on member accounts from 4.00 percent to 3.75 percent per 
year. 

 Adjusted male mortality rates for retirees in the Regular membership group.  

 Reduced retirement rates for sheriffs and deputies between the ages of 55 and 64.  

 Moved from an open 30 year amortization period to a closed 30 year amortization period for the 
UAL beginning June 30, 2014.  Each year thereafter, changes in the UAL from plan experience will 
be amortized on a separate closed 20 year period. 

 
The 2010 valuation implemented the following refinements as a result of a quadrennial experience study: 
 

 Adjusted retiree mortality assumptions. 

 Modified retirement rates to reflect fewer retirements. Lowered disability rates at most ages. 

 Lowered employment termination rates 

 Generally increased the probability of terminating members receiving a deferred retirement benefit. 

 Modified salary increase assumptions based on various service duration. 
 
The 2007 valuation adjusted the application of the entry age normal cost method to better match projected 
contributions to the projected salary stream in the future years. It also included in the calculation of the UAL 
amortization payments the one-year lag between the valuation date and the effective date of the annual 
actuarial contribution rate. 
 
The 2006 valuation implemented the following refinements as a result of a quadrennial experience study: 
 

 Adjusted salary increase assumptions to service based assumptions. 

 Decreased the assumed interest rate credited on employee contributions from 4.25 percent to 4.00 
percent. 

 Lowered the inflation assumption from 3.50 percent to 3.25 percent. 

 Lowered disability rates for sheriffs and deputies and protection occupation members. 
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2015 2014 (Not Restated)

Home Health and Home Health and

Inpatient Outpatient Hospice Services Total Inpatient Outpatient Hospice Services Total

DAILY PATIENT SERVICES:

Medical and surgical $ 4,453,194       634,079           --   5,087,273       5,140,358       667,495           --   5,807,853       

Swing bed - skilled care 308,588           --    --   308,588          571,856           --    --   571,856          

Coronary care 432,950           --    --   432,950          474,778           --    --   474,778          

Obstetric 417,938           --    --   417,938          460,171           --    --   460,171          

Nursery 201,294           --    --   201,294          210,156           --    --   210,156          

5,813,964       634,079           --   6,448,043       6,857,319       667,495           --   7,524,814       

OTHER NURSING SERVICES:

Emergency services 1,031,631       10,880,781      --   11,912,412     973,201          8,978,959        --   9,952,160       

Operating room 3,936,910       5,586,338        --   9,523,248       4,036,487       5,879,599        --   9,916,086       

Home health services --                  --   1,510,383       1,510,383        --    --   1,476,450       1,476,450       

Recovery room 215,585          818,794           --   1,034,379       231,218          820,124           --   1,051,342       

Delivery and labor room 1,157,805       160,483           --   1,318,288       738,940          179,942           --   918,882          

Hospice services --                  --   452,228          452,228           --    --   816,018          816,018          

6,341,931       17,446,396     1,962,611       25,750,938     5,979,846       15,858,624     2,292,468       24,130,938     

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:

Pharmacy 1,695,373       3,791,848        --   5,487,221       2,110,697       4,365,703        --   6,476,400       

Laboratory 1,333,172       3,855,919        --   5,189,091       1,467,631       4,242,455        --   5,710,086       

CT scans 804,685          5,077,207        --   5,881,892       736,910          4,339,597        --   5,076,507       

Radiology and mammography 319,231          3,587,995        --   3,907,226       338,609          3,570,728        --   3,909,337       

Anesthesiology 895,174          2,865,931        --   3,761,105       967,966          2,906,721        --   3,874,687       

Physical therapy 496,652          2,893,827       134,590          3,525,069       628,678          2,675,107       135,450          3,439,235       

Nuclear scans and ultrasound 182,294          3,297,644        --   3,479,938       229,201          3,207,368        --   3,436,569       

Magnetic resonance imaging 126,774          2,849,756        --   2,976,530       148,443          2,516,184        --   2,664,627       

Clinics  --   2,614,867        --   2,614,867        --   2,349,356        --   2,349,356       

Respiratory therapy 1,212,393       217,036           --   1,429,429       1,393,498       245,621           --   1,639,119       

Electrocardiology and cardiovascular 264,179          1,477,286        --   1,741,465       267,938          1,244,453        --   1,512,391       

Cancer center 4,238               3,725,952        --   3,730,190       50,337             1,287,637        --   1,337,974       

Occupational therapy 271,192          327,678          93,600             692,470          354,130          413,562          81,450             849,142          

Intravenous therapy 396,599          414,023           --   810,622          424,543          389,210           --   813,753          

Speech therapy 44,479             478,133          215                  522,827          67,333             503,257          2,580               573,170          

Sports rehabilitation  --   502,994           --   502,994           --   545,137           --   545,137          

Audiology 13,870             374,659           --   388,529          14,975             384,674           --   399,649          

Sleep disorder  --   473,616           --   473,616           --   393,132           --   393,132          

Blood transfusions 96,894             140,395           --   237,289          151,749          167,507           --   319,256          

Cardiac rehabilitation  --   218,625           --   218,625           --   222,584           --   222,584          

Alternative health services  --   7,027                --   7,027               604                  11,075              --   11,679             

Electroencephalography 506                  5,062                --   5,568               2,531               7,593                --   10,124             

8,157,705       39,197,480     228,405          47,583,590     9,355,773       35,988,661     219,480          45,563,914     

GROSS PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE $ 20,313,600     57,277,955     2,191,016       79,782,571     22,192,938     52,514,780     2,511,948       77,219,666     

LESS:

Contractual adjustments and other deductions, primarily Medicare and Medicaid (44,620,857)    (42,276,741)    

Charity care services and other discounts, based on charges forgone (620,550)         (287,541)         

Provision for bad debts (1,201,686)      (2,915,733)      

NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE, BEFORE PROVISION FOR BAD DEBTS                              $ 33,339,478     31,739,651     

See accompanying independent auditor's report
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2014

2015 (Not Restated)

Grant revenue for home health services -

Jasper County $ 125,387 164,822

Iowa Department of Health and other grants 96,430 87,020

Total grant revenue for home health services 221,817 251,842

Electronic health record incentive payment 741,851         1,203,500      

Facilities management 199,969 222,609

Cafeteria and dietary revenue 159,006 195,775

Vendor rebates and discounts 133,989         223,285         

Grants and contributions for hospice services 101,688 44,406

Other grant revenue 54,070 51,630

Lifeline rental 44,239 95,989

Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 53,592 (221,042)        

Other   58,154 144,670

$ 1,768,375 2,212,664

See accompanying independent auditor's report
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2015 2014 (Not Restated)
Professional Professional

Fees and Fees and
Salaries Purchased Supplies Salaries Purchased Supplies

and Benefits Services and Other Total and Benefits Services and Other Total
NURSING SERVICES:
Adult and pediatric $ 1,799,061      70,594           138,941         2,008,596      2,288,505      75,260           139,026         2,502,791      
Home health 877,229         40,587           88,676           1,006,492      915,041         60,027           70,716           1,045,784      
Coronary care 418,405         51,160           13,767           483,332         483,668         37,418           16,770           537,856         
Nursing administration 324,031         12,675           28,855           365,561         423,324         600                31,785           455,709         
Hospice 258,896         18,568           94,607           372,071         228,043         9,327             134,792         372,162         

3,677,622      193,584         364,846         4,236,052      4,338,581      182,632         393,089         4,914,302      
OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:
Emergency room 2,261,825      432,896         169,598         2,864,319      2,280,252      461,005         194,398         2,935,655      
Operating and recovery room 885,745         85,966           1,468,746      2,440,457      912,633         87,662           1,707,411      2,707,706      
Clinic 1,885,913      35                  200,429         2,086,377      1,545,560      2,536             85,987           1,634,083      
Laboratory 89                  1,884,610      18,851           1,903,550      404,351         1,110,681      376,133         1,891,165      
Radiology 1,069,756      553,457         178,402         1,801,615      1,068,803      373,753         318,694         1,761,250      
Cancer center 88,034            --   1,395,900      1,483,934      70,867            --   1,088,872      1,159,739      
Pharmacy 357,017         131,414         963,222         1,451,653      414,108         129,204         838,218         1,381,530      
Physical therapy 917,078         42,073           46,495           1,005,646      1,039,352      6,266             43,566           1,089,184      
Anesthesiology 676,824         213,252         75,202           965,278         688,818         242,009         72,364           1,003,191      
OB/delivery/nursery 596,537         127,089         82,939           806,565         580,258         153,771         57,451           791,480         
Health information management 433,377         8,232             48,381           489,990         409,303         920                57,399           467,622         
Respiratory therapy 359,999         7,324             51,544           418,867         375,881         905                47,501           424,287         
Central services and supply 207,740         7,875             61,523           277,138         209,231         3,219             71,424           283,874         
Audiology 76,423           63                  173,105         249,591         76,061            --   160,207         236,268         
Social services 211,500         1,203             12,130           224,833         268,262          --   15,180           283,442         
Occupational therapy 197,430         2,382             4,720             204,532         241,362         1,866             5,110             248,338         
Sleep lab  --   103,500         167                103,667         1,973             100,755          --   102,728         
Speech therapy 105,846          --   (3,340)            102,506         133,777         8,045             (2,416)            139,406         
Cardiac rehab 76,756           626                3,388             80,770           103,375          --   1,960             105,335         
Electrocardiology  --   37,529           (181)               37,348            --   21,425           1,208             22,633           
Alternative health  --   5,363             224                5,587              --   7,897             139                8,036             

10,407,889    3,644,889      4,951,445      19,004,223    10,824,227    2,711,919      5,140,806      18,676,952    
GENERAL SERVICES:
Plant operation and maintenance 384,741         153,999         827,252         1,365,992      385,847         98,201           896,098         1,380,146      
Dietary 549,339         2,568             236,330         788,237         584,478         11,769           288,926         885,173         
Housekeeping 306,838         908                39,071           346,817         334,138         980                44,211           379,329         
Laundry and linen 46,762           87,795           3,958             138,515         77,798           67,316           12,838           157,952         

1,287,680      245,270         1,106,611      2,639,561      1,382,261      178,266         1,242,073      2,802,600      

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 1,897,582      1,194,024      1,363,577      4,455,183      2,603,929      978,112         1,232,683      4,814,724      

NONDEPARTMENTAL:
Employee benefits 2,908,133       --    --   2,908,133      3,134,758       --    --   3,134,758      
Depreciation and amortization  --    --   2,227,194      2,227,194       --    --   2,390,765      2,390,765      
Insurance  --    --   205,113         205,113          --    --   253,121         253,121         

2,908,133       --   2,432,307      5,340,440      3,134,758       --   2,643,886      5,778,644      

$ 20,178,906  5,277,767    10,218,786  35,675,459  22,283,756    4,050,929    10,652,537  36,987,222  

See accompanying independent auditor's report
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ANALYSIS OF AGING:

Percent Percent

Days Since Discharge Amount of Total Amount of Total

$ 6,095,201      61.05             % 4,290,977      32.06             %

957,709         9.59               2,129,533      15.91             

824,731         8.26               1,346,732      10.06             

523,071         5.24               1,072,579      8.01               

399,506         4.00               775,364         5.80               

1,184,086      11.86             3,768,572      28.16             

9,984,304      100.00           % 13,383,757    100.00           %

Less:

Allowance for doubtful accounts (902,201)        (1,389,432)     

Allowance for contractual adjustments (4,521,086)     (6,657,861)     

$ 4,561,017      5,336,464      

2015 2014

NET DAYS REVENUE IN PATIENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 50.16 days 36.63 days

ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS:

Balance, beginning of year $ 1,389,432      1,388,704      

Provision of uncollectible accounts 1,201,686      2,915,733      

Recoveries of accounts previously written off 364,256         329,302         

Accounts written off (2,053,173)     (3,244,307)     

Balance, end of year $ 902,201         1,389,432      

2015 2014

  0 - 30

31 - 60

61 - 90

  91 - 120

120 - 150

>  150

See accompanying independent auditor's report

 
 



Skiff Medical Center  Exhibit 5 
 
Inventories / Prepaid Expenses 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 
 

43 

2015 2014

INVENTORIES:

Operating room $ 294,100         302,619         

Pharmacy 150,283         111,392         

General stores 106,027         104,599         

$ 550,410         518,610         

PREPAID EXPENSES:

Service contracts $ 163,517         163,169         

Insurance 58,730           28,326           

Dues 12,977           19,464           

$ 235,224         210,959         

See accompanying independent auditor's report
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 2015  2014 
Patient Days:    
 Hospital -    
  Adult and pediatric -  
   Medicare 3,131 3,467
   All other 1,742 2,202
  Swing bed - skilled 749 1,388
 Nursery 317 331
 Hospice 70 198
  
  6,009 7,586
  
  
  
Discharges:  
 Hospital -  
  Adult and pediatric -  
   Medicare 754 741
   All other 542 647
  Swing bed 127 151
  
 1,423 1,539
  
Average length of stay:  
 Hospital -  
  Adult and pediatric -  
   Medicare 4.15 days 4.68 days
   All other 3.21 days 3.40 days
  Swing bed 5.90 days 9.19 days
  
Observation equivalent days 712 632
  
Surgical procedures 3,329 3,285
  
Emergency room visits 10,936 10,539
  
Clinic visits 5,637 4,607
  
Home health visits 5,858 6,014
  
Total hospice days and visits 1,661 3,266
  
Full-time equivalents personnel 258.01 285.11

 
 

See accompanying independent auditor's report 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
 
To the Board of Trustees of 
Skiff Medical Center 
Newton, Iowa: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Skiff Medical Center (Medical Center) as of 
and for the years ended June 30, 2015 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Medical Center’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 
22, 2015.   

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Medical Center’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Medical Center’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Medical Center’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to 
be material weaknesses. We did identify a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and responses as item II-A-15, that we consider to be a significant deficiency.   

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Medical Center's financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.  However, we noted certain immaterial instances of noncompliance or other matters that are described 
in Part III of the accompanying schedule of findings and responses. 
 
Comments involving statutory and other legal matters about the Medical Center’s operations for the year ended 
June 30, 2015 are based exclusively on knowledge obtained from procedures performed during our audit of the 
financial statements of the Medical Center.  Since our audit was based on tests and samples, not all transactions 
that might have had an impact on the comments were necessarily audited.  The comments involving statutory and 
other legal matters are not intended to constitute legal interpretations of those statutes.   
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The Medical Center’s Response to the Findings 

The Medical Center’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and responses.  The Medical Center’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose 
 
 
 
 
Omaha, Nebraska,  
     September 22, 2015. 
 
.
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Part I:  Summary of the Independent Auditor's Results 
 

(a) An unmodified opinion was issued on the financial statements. 

(b) A significant deficiency in internal control over financial reporting was disclosed by the audit of 
the financial statements. 

(c) The audit did not disclose any non-compliance or other matters which are material to the 
financial statements. 

 
 
Part II:  Findings Related to the Financial Statements 

 
Significant Deficiency 

 
II-A-15 

 

Criteria: The design or operation of the Medical Center’s internal controls should allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or detect misstatements in the financial statements on a 
timely basis. 

Condition: We identified misstatements in the financial statements during the audit that were 
not initially identified by the Medical Center’s internal controls. 

Effect: Audit entries were required to adjust the net realizable value of accounts 
receivable and the estimated amounts due to/from third party payors.   

Cause: The process used by management to estimate third-party payor settlements and 
allowances for contractual adjustments in accounts receivable was not as 
extensive or detailed enough to properly compute the estimates. 

Recommendation: Tremendous detail is needed to accurately estimate accounts receivable 
allowances and third-party settlements.  The Medical Center should review and 
revise its estimation process of the stated accounts to ensure that financial 
statements are properly stated.  

Views of Responsible 
Officials and Planned 
Corrective Action: 

 
 
The Medical Center concurs with the recommendation and will review and 
improve its estimation processes and procedures.  

Instances of Non-Compliance 

No matters were reported. 
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Part III:  Other Findings Related to Required Statutory Reporting 
 

III-A-15 Official Depositories:  A resolution naming official depositories has been adopted by the Board.  
The maximum deposit amounts stated in the resolution were not exceeded during the year 
ended June 30, 2015. 

III-B-15 Certified Budget:  Medical Center disbursements during the year ended June 30, 2015 did not 
exceed budgeted amounts. 

III-C-15 Questionable Expenditures:  We noted no expenditures that we believe would be in conflict 
with the requirements of public purpose as defined in an Attorney General’s opinion dated April 
25, 1979. 

III-D-15 Travel Expense:  No expenditures of Medical Center money for travel expenses of spouses of 
Medical Center officials and/or employees were noted. 

III-E-15 Business Transactions:  No business transactions were found between Medical Center and 
Medical Center officials and/or employees. 

III-F-15 Board Minutes: No transactions were found that we believe should have been approved in the 
Board minutes but were not. 

III-G-15 Deposits and Investments:  No instances of non-compliance with the deposit and investment 
provisions of Chapter 12B and Chapter 12C of the Code of Iowa were noted.  

III-H-15 Financial Condition:  The Medical Center has a deficit unrestricted fund balance of $5,447,502 
at June 30, 2015. 
 
Recommendation:  The Medical Center should investigate alternatives to eliminate this deficit 
to return this fund to a sound financial position. 
 
Response: – The deficit was the result of recognizing the Medical Center’s proportionate share 
of IPERS’ net pension liability.  The Medical Center realizes this liability is not due and payable 
immediately.  Rather the pension liability will be paid down over a period of time with the 
Medical Center’s future employer share of IPERS contributions. 
 
Conclusion: – Response accepted. 
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This audit was performed by: 
 
 
 Darren R. Osten, FHFMA, CPA, Partner 
 
 Amanda L. Patrick, CPA, Manager 
 
 Sarah C. Griger, CPA, Associate  
 
 


